



## Santa Clara Law Santa Clara Law Digital Commons

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act  
Litigation

Research Projects and Empirical Data

1-1-2011

# Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of State Legislators

Elizabeth B. Wydra

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

### Automated Citation

Wydra, Elizabeth B., "Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of State Legislators" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 159.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/159>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact [sculawlibrarian@gmail.com](mailto:sculawlibrarian@gmail.com).

Nos. 11-11021-HH & 11-11067-HH

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

by and through ATTORNEY GENERAL PAM BONDI, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Florida

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE LEGISLATORS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

Elizabeth B. Wydra  
Douglas T. Kendall  
David H. Gans  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 1002  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons .....CIP 1

Statement Regarding Consent to File ..... i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities .....iv

Interest of the *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Statement of the Issues ..... 2

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument ..... 7

I. The Framers Wrote The Constitution To Give The Federal  
Government Legislative Power To Address National  
Concerns, While Preserving The States’ Ability To Act In Mat-  
ters That Do Not Require A National Response.....7

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

A. The Framers Included The Commerce Clause In The  
Constitution To Allow The Federal Government To Legislate  
Affairs Among The Several States That Require A Federal  
Response.....13

B. Under The Text And Original Meaning Of The Necessary  
And Proper Clause, Congress Has Discretion To Employ  
Legislative Means Naturally Related To The Lawful Objects  
Or Ends Of The Federal Government.....18

II. The Affordable Care Act’s Medicaid Expansion Is Constitu-  
tional And Respects Principles Of Federalism.....23

Conclusion..... 35

Certificate of Compliance ..... 36

Certificate of Service ..... 37



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>*Gibbons v. Ogden,</i>	
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>King v. Smith,</i>	
392 U.S. 309 (1968) .....	31
<i>*McCulloch v. Maryland,</i>	
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	19, 20, 21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,</i>	
285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	25
<i>New York v. United States,</i>	
505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	32, 33
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Service Comm’n,</i>	
330 U.S. 127 (1947) .....	32
<i>Printz v. United States,</i>	
521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	6, 30-31, 31
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	31
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) .....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	16
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	28
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST.:	
art. I, § 8 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
U.S. CONST.:	
amend. X.....	22
amend. XIII .....	23
amend. XIV.....	23
amend. XV .....	23
amend. XVI.....	23
amend. XIX.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1304.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(10)(A)(I).....	28
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION .....	8
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act	
§ 1321, 42 U.S.C. 18041 .....	24-25
§ 1331, 42 U.S.C. 18051 .....	25
§ 1332, 42 U.S.C. 18052.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Exec. Order on Federalism No. 13132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43255 (Aug. 4, 1999) .....	24
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 1501(a)(2), 10106(a), 124 Stat. 119, 907 (2010) .....	25, 26
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972) .....	28
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989) .....	28
Management of Arizona Medicaid Waiver: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Health & the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 222 (1984) .....	28-29
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, 2008 KEY ISSUES IN ANALYZING MAJOR HEALTH PROPOSALS (Dec. 2008).....	25
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, THE LONG-TERM BUDGET OUTLOOK (June 2009) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, AN ANALYSIS OF HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS UNDER THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (Nov. 30, 2009) .....	26
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Cong. Budget Office, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (March 20, 2010) .....	26
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CON- VENTION AT PHILADELPHIA (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	11, 12
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1999) .....	18
*THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON DIGITAL EDITION (Theodore J. Crackel, ed. 2008) .....	5, 19, 22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON: PRESIDENTIAL SERIES	
(W.W. Abbot et al., eds. 1987) .....	19
*THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787	
(Max Farrand, ed., rev. ed. 1966) .....	3, 10, 14, 17
THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON	
(John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1931) .....	9
*AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY	
(2005) .....	4, 10, 12, 14, 15
Elizabeth Anderson, <i>Administering Health Care: Lessons from the Health Care Financing Administration’s Waiver Policy-Making</i> , 10 J.L. & POL. 215 (1994) .....	30
Institute of Medicine, AMERICA’S UNINSURED CRISIS: CONSEQUENCES FOR HEALTH AND HEALTH CARE (2009) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
JANUARY ANGELES & MATTHEW BROADUS, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WILL PICK UP NEARLY ALL COSTS OF HEALTH REFORM’S MEDICAID EXPANSION (Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, April 20, 2010) .....	29
*Jack M. Balkin, <i>Commerce</i> , 109 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2010).....	11, 13, 14, 16, 17
RANDY E. BARNETT, RESTORING THE LOST CONSTITUTION: THE PRESUMPTION OF LIBERTY (2004).....	13
Council of Economic Advisors, <i>The Impact of Health Insurance Reform on State and Local Governments</i> (Sept. 15, 2009).....	30
Althea Fung, <i>Texas Considers Opting Out of Medicaid</i> , NATIONAL JOURNAL, Nov. 15, 2010.....	33
Emily Ramshaw & Marilyn Serafini, <i>Battle Lines Drawn Over Medicaid in Texas</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 16, 2010.....	33
